The test result refers exclusively
to the tested model.
This test report may not be copied or
published in a part without the written
authorization
of the accreditation agency and/or
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Customer:

3.4 Configuration
The following peripheral devices and interface cables were connected during the tests:
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID Reader TWN4 Legic NFC 2017077945 Elatec GmbH
RFID tag 125 kHz --- ---
Notebook Lifebook A531 E00521 Fujitsu
AC power source
(120 V / 60 Hz)
Chroma 616062 E00633 Chroma
DC supply
Statron 3252.1 E00541 Statron
3.5 Used cables
Port Classification Cable type
Cable length
used maximum
1
USB cable signal/control Shielded 1,5 m 1,5 m
1
 As specified by applicant
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Elatec GmbH
RFID Reader
TWN4 Legic NFC
170509-AU01+Z03 Page 10 of 30
4 AC power line conducted emissions
according to 47 CFR Part 15, section 15.207, and
RSS-210, section 3.1 with RSS-Gen, section 8.8
4.1 Test instruments
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Shielded room P92007 Siemens Matsushita E00107
☐ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☒ EMI test receiver ESCS 30 Rohde & Schwarz E00003
☒ Artificial mains network ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00004
☒ Artificial mains network ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00005
☒ Attenuator (10 dB) 50FHB-010-10 JFW Industries E00471
☒ Measurement software E10  EMV TESTHAUS GmbH E00443
☐ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz ---
☒ Cable set RF cable Huber + Suhner E00424
4.2 Limits
Frequency
[MHz]
Quasi-peak
[dBµV]
Avarage
[dBµV]
0.15 – 0.5 66 – 56 56 – 46
0.5 – 5.0 56 46
5 – 30 60 50
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Elatec GmbH
RFID Reader
TWN4 Legic NFC
170509-AU01+Z03 Page 11 of 30
4.3 Test procedure
1. The tests of conducted emission were carried out in a shielded room using a line
impedance stabilization network (LISN) 50 µH/50 Ohms and an EMI test receiver.
2. The EMI test receiver was connected to the LISN and set to a measurement bandwidth
of 9 kHz in the frequency range from 0.15 MHz to 30 MHz.
3. The EUT was placed on a wooden table and connected to the LISN.
4. To accelerate the measurement the detector of the EMI test receiver was set to peak
and the whole frequency range form 0.15 MHz to 30 MHz was scanned.
5. After that all peaks values with less margin than 10 dB to quasi-peak limit or exceeding
the limit were marked and re-measured with quasi-peak detector.
6. If after that all values are under the average limit no addition measurement is necessary.
In case there are still values between quasi-peak and average limit then these values
were re-measured with average detector.
7. These measurements were done on all power lines.
According to ANSI C63.10, section 6.2.2 testing of intentional radiators with detachable
antennas shall be done with a dummy load otherwise the tests should be done with connected
antenna and if adjustable fully extended.
4.4 Test setup
Picture 1: Outline of conducted emission test setup
Comments: All peripheral devices were additionally decoupled by means of a line stabilization
network.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Elatec GmbH
RFID Reader
TWN4 Legic NFC
170509-AU01+Z03 Page 12 of 30
4.5 Test results
Temperature: 22°C Humidity: 41%
Tested by: Christian Kiermeier Test date: 2017-08-17
Picture 2: Graphic - Conducted emission on mains, phase 1
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Elatec GmbH
RFID Reader
TWN4 Legic NFC
170509-AU01+Z03 Page 13 of 30
Picture 3: Graphic - Conducted emission on mains, neutral
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH

☒ Final CISPR measurement with QP detector in 3 m SAC
5.2 Test instruments
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- Albatross Projects E00716
☒ Open area test site --- EMV TESTHAUS GmbH E00354
☒ EMI test receiver (CDC / OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☒ EMI test receiver (SAC) ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9160 Schwarzbeck E00011
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☒ Loop Antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ Switch box COSB 4-1-26 Conformitas W00091
☐ Preamplifier AMF-5D-00501800 Parzich W00089
☐ Measurement software E10 v1.4.12 EMV TESTHAUS GmbH E00443
☒ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz ---
☒ Cable set SAC 3 m --- Huber + Suhner E00434
E00755
E00320
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Elatec GmbH
RFID Reader
TWN4 Legic NFC
170509-AU01+Z03 Page 15 of 30
5.3 Limits
The field strength of any emissions including spurious emissions falling into restricted bands as
specified in 15.205(a) shall not exceed the general radiated emission limits as specified in
15.209.
Frequency
[MHz]
Field strength Fs
[µV/m]
Field strength
[dBµV/m]
Measurement
distance d
[m]
0.009 – 0.490 266.6 – 4.9 48.5 – 13.8 300
0.490 – 1.705 48.98 – 14.08 33.8 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30.0 30 29.54 30
30 – 88 100 40 3
88 – 216 150 43.5 3
216 - 960 200 46 3
Above 960 500 54 3
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Elatec GmbH
RFID Reader
TWN4 Legic NFC
170509-AU01+Z03 Page 16 of 30
5.4 Test procedure
1. EUT was configured according to ANSI C63.10. It was placed on the top of the turntable
0.8 meter above ground. The receiving antenna was placed 3 meters from the turntable.
The test setup was placed inside a compact diagnostic chamber.
2. EUT and all peripherals were powered on.
3. The broadband antenna was set to vertical polarization.
4. The EMI receiver performed a scan from 30 MHz to 1000 MHz with peak detector peak
and measurement bandwidth set to 120 kHz.
5. The turn table was rotated to 6 different positions (360° / 6) and the antenna polarization
was changed to horizontal.
6. Test procedure at step 4 and 5 was repeated.
7. The test setup was then placed in an OATS at 3 m distance and all peak values over or
with less margin to the limit than 6dB were marked and re-measured with a quasi-peak